Investment liabilities   8  -   225
Financial derivatives   -  7   155

   60  119   4 383

Currency structure of financial instruments denominated in main foreign currencies as at 31 December 2013

Financial instruments by class

   EUR   USD   Total after translation to CZK

Financial assets
Trade receivables   162  25   4 936
Cash pool   -  -   13
Financial derivatives   -  1   18
Cash and cash equivalents   8  7   340

   170  33   5 307
Financial liabilities
Loans   2  1   62
Cash pool   1  -   33
Trade liabilities   50  274   6 836
Investment liabilities   10  -   270
Financial derivatives   -  3   67

   63  278   7 268

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The influence of potential changes in carrying amounts of financial instruments as at 31 December 2014 and 2013
arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to functional currency on profit
before tax and hedging reserve:

Influence on profit before tax
 2014   Increase of exchange rate   Total influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15% 508 15%   (508)
USD/CZK 15%  (302) 15% 302

   206   (206)

Influence on profit before tax
 2013   Increase of exchange rate   Total influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15%  440 15%  (440)
USD/CZK 15%  (734) 15%  734

   (294)   294

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2014   (in millions of CZK)

 56

31.7.1   Currency risk (continued)

Influence on hedging reserve
 2014   Increase of exchange rate   Total influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15%  (927)  15%  927
USD/CZK 15%  44   15%  (44)

   (883)   883

Influence on hedging reserve
 2013   Increase of exchange rate   Total influence   Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15%  (718) 15%  718
USD/CZK 15%  74 15%  (74)

   (644)   644

Variations of currency rates described above were calculated based on historical volatility of particular currency rates
and analysts’ forecasts.

Sensitivity of financial instruments for currency risk was calculated as a difference between the initial carrying amount
of financial instruments (excluding derivative instruments) and their potential carrying amount calculated using
assumed increases/(decreases) in currency rates. In case of derivative instruments, the influence of currency rate
variations on fair value was examined at constant level of interest rates. The fair value of foreign currency forward